A OO0 0O 10 O R
LRB1TO0224488CPF36481 a

Sen. David Koehler

Filed: 2/18/2022

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

102005B3838sam001 LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 3838

AMENDMENT NO. . Amend Senate Bill 3838 by replacing

everything after the enacting clause with the following:

"Section 5. The Food Handling Regulation Enforcement Act

is amended by changing Section 3.3 as follows:

(410 ILCS 625/3.3)
Sec. 3.3. Farmers' markets.
(a) The General Assembly finds as follows:

(1) Farmers' markets, as defined in subsection (b) of
this Section, provide not only a valuable marketplace for
farmers and food artisans to sell their products directly
to consumers, but also a place for consumers to access
fresh fruits, vegetables, and other agricultural products.

(2) Farmers' markets serve as a stimulator for local
economies and for thousands of new businesses every year,

allowing farmers to sell directly to consumers and capture



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

102005B3838sam001 -2- LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

the full retail value of their products. They have become
important community institutions and have figured in the
revitalization of downtown districts and rural
communities.

(3) Since 1999, the number of farmers' markets has
tripled and new ones are being established every year.
There is a lack of consistent regulation from one county
to the next, resulting in confusion and discrepancies
between counties regarding how products may be sold. There
continue to be inconsistencies, confusion, and lack of
awareness by consumers, farmers, markets, and local health
authorities of required guidelines affecting farmers'
markets from county to county.

(4) (Blank).

(5) (Blank).

(6) Recognizing that farmers' markets serve as small
business incubators and that farmers' profit margins
frequently are narrow, even in direct-to-consumer retail,
protecting farmers from costs of regulation that are
disproportionate to their profits will help ensure the
continued wviability of these local farms and small
businesses.

(b) For the purposes of this Section:
"Department" means the Department of Public Health.
"Director" means the Director of Public Health.

"Farmer" means an individual who is a resident of Illinois




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

102005B3838sam001 -3- LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

and owns or leases land in Illinois that is used as a farm, as

that term is defined in Section 1-60 of the Property Tax Code,

or that individual's employee.

"Farmers' market" means a common facility or area where
the primary purpose is for farmers to gather to sell a variety
of fresh fruits and vegetables and other locally produced farm
and food products directly to consumers.

"Licensed or permitted processing facility" means a

facility that has been inspected, approved, and permitted or

licensed by the Department of Agriculture, the Department of

Public Health, or a local health department.

"Local health department”" means a State-certified health

department of a unit of local government.

"Main ingredient" means an agricultural product that is

the defining or distinctive ingredient in a product, though

not necessarily by predominance of weight.

(c) (Blank).

(d) This Section does not 1intend and shall not be
construed to limit the power of counties, municipalities, and
other local government units to reqgulate farmers' markets for
the protection of the public health, safety, morals, and
welfare, including, but not limited to, licensing requirements
and time, place, and manner restrictions, except as specified

in this Act. This Section provides for a statewide scheme for

the orderly and consistent regqulation iwterpretatiop—of—the

Pepartment s administrative rutes—pertainingto—thesafety of



=

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

102005B3838sam001 -4- LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

food and food products sold at farmers' markets.

(e) (Blank).
(f) (Blank).
(g) (Blank).
(h) (Blank).
(i) (Blank).
() (Blank).
(k) (Blank).
(1) (Blank).

(m) The following provisions shall apply concerning

statewide retail sale of farm products at farmers' markets

(2) Local health departments may conduct enforcement

actions under and pursuant to this Section. The rules and

regulations described in this Section shall be
consistently enforced by local health authorities
throughout the State.

(2.5) Notwithstanding any other provision of law
except as provided in this Section, local public health
departments and all other units of local government are
prohibited from creating samifatiern guidelines, rules, or

regulations for farmers' markets that are more stringent



LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

102005B3838sam001

regulations

market

those farmers'

than

Section.

this

in

contained

£ Sl s 0

o

N et £ = +1h PEC SN =
TIC

+ 1

rrtaod s
[SavAT) LA . g 7

TI o T oI CIT O oIy

O~ CIITC PO PO oST o OUT

CITC DT T CIit

E N

£
L

oy

ot o
o tTCTTOITS

n
TLIITCh

n

at o
oo tCTTOTT

E NP

| ¥ = yw) ITYC T -

“T

T e 7 LI I

T e 17

CII LT O

NP R I
11T LAy CUlTo UL UTCTU

o

n

ERENE SN | ad ol 1
IO C TIlrcoito ol olrar T

o

at o n
TOoOTS

[al

EE NP

U

Cll L O (AN W By i §

=
T

.
[ETyaws

=1 EENENEVE SN =1
N2l e Ean e 113 =) 3 eye)

[ Ay & e m ey

=

T.7

PN

+ 1

1
I N ) ) Ry

O CIT

A T o CTT T

ISAALATT=

CIIC

L UUU O

o

B
I Z T L oo

n B nt o X
alTo pocTiTc o Ty

o

TOOCST

£

Air ot o v

£V
MpMLVYUUC Loy

P

10

n
[Cssaws

oy

RN NN
TSP Tt TTOTITS

o

q

P EEWE U RN S v
T CTITY rTCraccocc

o
A3

£V o £V
CTo oL

m
Trrer - 1

E=

.
T LI O

+
C

(=1

11

12

13

o
CIIOooCT

+
TIC CIrcrlr

PR VNS RN
STLITIg

moac
oo

=
CTIICcr C [ 3= =n

o
T OLrCoo

eaal

|
[CEyaws

o

czd o
Lo L ULLO

e
e

14

=N
CIrc

oY

(ST A e .

|
L

= sz

PR PNE I R S
oot rirrocLtac L v

=
CIIC

2
TTIT

23
\TAC R

2
EN oWy

15

16

Dot
CITT O IITC T

£ o+ o

-l
[© 3 3 AW S S

[y
T 97

o

P
AL JOoO O UL ULITO ~ e 1y

0

17

A farmer who engages in the sale of any of the

(2.10)

18

following products shall obtain a Farmers' Market Permit

19

from each local health department that chooses to reguire

20

Market Permit for each unit of local government

a Farmers'

21

in which a sales takes place

22

potentially hazardous foods that are

Frozen,

(A)

23

licensed or permitted processing

prepackaged at a

24

facility but have the main ingredient grown or raised

25

on the farmer's farm.

26




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

10200SB3838sam001 -6- LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

(B) Meat, poultry, dairy, and eggs raised or grown

on the farm of the farmer selling the food product.

Nothing in this paragraph shall alter any obligation

under the Grade A Pasteurized Milk and Milk Products Act.

(2.15) As part of the permitting process for a

Farmers' Market Permit, a local health department may

require the applicant to perform the following:

(A) Provide the address of the applicant's farm

and his or her contact information.

(B) Provide a list of products intended for sale.

(C) Provide a thermometer for each refrigeration

unit, including, but not limited to, a refrigerator,

fridge, freezer, or cooler, that is accurate to plus

or minus 3 degrees Fahrenheit.

(D) Maintain in good condition all eguipment,

utensils, and the 1like, meaning that there are no

chips, pitting, or other similar wear.

(E) Provide effective means to maintain cold food

temperatures below 41 degrees Fahrenheit and frozen

foods below 32 degrees Fahrenheit.

(F) For meat, dairy, or poultry products that do

not require refrigeration, provide a product hazard

analysis and critical control point (HACCP) or food

safety plan from a licensed facility as evidence of

product safety at specific temperatures for the

specified duration that they are not refrigerated.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

10200SB3838sam001 -7- LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

(G) The name, address, and contact information of

the licensed or permitted processing facility at which

products were processed.

(H) TIf selling eqgs, provide an ITIllinois FEgg

License issued by the Department of Agriculture.

(I) At least one annual inspection. Inspections

may occur on site at the farmers market, or a local

health department may require once annually that the

farmer applicant go to an alternate location to

conduct the inspection.

(2.20) A Farmers' Market Permit shall be valid for one

vear. The fee for obtaining a Farmers' Market Permit shall

not exceed the following:

(A) $75 for a limited egg Farmers' Market Permit

covering only the sale of eggs.

(B) 5175 for a full Farmers' Market Permit

covering any combination of meat, poultry, dairy,

eggs, and frozen foods grown, raised, or produced on

or in a licensed or permitted processing facility.

The fee limits imposed under this paragraph shall be

increased by 10% on January 1, 2026 and on January 1 of

every third year thereafter.

(2.25) A local health department shall meet the

following requirements in creating, setting, or amending

the fee required for a Farmers' Market Permit under this

subsection:




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

102005B3838sam001 -8- LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

(A) A local health department shall solicit public

input in determining the initial fee or fees for a

Farmers' Market Permit, and also at any time a fee

increase 1is proposed by the local health department,

by one or all of the following means:

(1) Convene at least one public meeting to

allow verbal and written public input regarding

the intent to create, set, or amend a fee. Before

the public meeting, all farmers' market operators

in the local health department's jurisdiction and

all existing Farmers' Market Permit holders that

are permitted in the local health department's

Jurisdiction shall be notified using the best

efforts of the local health department.

(1i) Provide public notice and solicit written

comments from the public regarding the intent to

create, set, or amend a fee. Before the comment

period, all farmers' market operators in the

jurisdiction and all existing Farmers' Market

Permit holders that are permitted in the 1local

health department's jurisdiction shall be notified

using the Dbest efforts of the local health

department.

(B) A local health department shall consider all

public comments received in creating, setting, or

amending a fee.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

102005B3838sam001 -9- LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

(C) A local health department has final discretion

to create, set, or amend a fee, subject to the fee

limits under subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2.20).

(D) A local health department shall amend a fee no

more than once per year.

(E) All comments received under this paragraph

shall be provided to the locally elected or appointed

governing body of the location that the local health

department is located at.

(F) A local health department is not required to

create a new process to solicit public input regarding

the creation, setting, or amending of fees if it

already has a process in place that meets the minimum

requirements set forth in this paragraph.

(2.30) A home rule unit may not regulate Farmers'

Market Permits in a manner inconsistent with the

reqgulation by the State of Farmers' Market Permits under

this subsection. This paragraph is a limitation under

subsection (i) of Section 6 of Article VII of the Illinois

Constitution on the concurrent exercise by home rule units

of powers and functions exercised by the State.

(3) In the case of alleged noncompliance with the
provisions described in this Section, local health
departments shall issue written notices to vendors and

market managers of any noncompliance issues. Citations may

be issued to farmers who do not have or display their




LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

_lO_

102005B3838sam001

Repeat violations may result in

Market Permits.

Farmers'

suspension by a local

Market Permit

or Farmers'

fines

health department.

PSS I 0 SN RN
WL CIrL It

Ao o
ComTTTg

rcodia o =
EEACATAT Iy SR ap AT v ) ey ey

PN

n
TLIITCh

Do~
T - oTTcT

(Blank) .

(4)

PENEV NS PE S S
ProgacTToy

q

g ol
(A.\jJ_L\/\/l_L | SR O i Sy @ i iy

eV

+ o

1

oW

i B By 3 g B W WA W Oy

LAy

11OUC

MUTC

PN RN
gTroTiTSy

Booaen

PN

oot 11 =
o tCTTToT

Iz

n
[CTyaws

PR

ab

£

EEEN IR T NS
T CTooTrITg

I SAT AT =

27

T L OL Co

S B e

o

=
o KT Toy

o m

=

o o] ra
oo L acC TTallite Lo

oF
MU NT L YO

n ISR 2N o
oot Sy

T IT

el o
TTSTOO

10

o
T CT

PN EE T S
ProtTatTSy

ok
TT o

ol
(ST FaAwS

a1
p 8 i e

szoccat 11 e
cotCtTToo TS Sy

-l
T e

PR
L L UL T O

ot
- 4T

11

12

PEEIENEYS
STty

PN
VT

o =
TT

R
T CEST

EEIN .|
T TCT

X3

n o5
AT VoY

£ oo+
[ S S W gy e

o
OTTIICTT

n
[y yaw

13

o o o
[SjemyeLe Yo7

= 3 =
T T oIcT oSy

=

I SR A S ey

i ol

2 1 o .

oo

P e s £ BT IENEYS
|\ e T rTavorco

2
L1

el 2~
o=

14

n
[Cssaws

m
T C

oror oy e
NS AS N

ol
O Ll

e

R,
L CCTITOo )y

EEENEVP
Jorr St

£
Ao m

PN AL
Ot

bhaox
OTIIrCT

P
TLIICh

15

16

=

KR
L C IO

n

PR
(€ A\ 5 U A S U N i O €5 R

n
Ty

n
LT

EENEV N EE W S
ProTgacToy

L UUL

oF

oL

o,

ML PMAURAY A

P

17

=N
CIrc

oY

[Sawav) =gy ey e

o
T O LCo

PR eaal

PAPNE I B SN
oOiftrirrocracrve

=1
TIIC

2
It

[ = = e mp mp e 5

18

19

Local health department regulatory guidelines may be

(n)

20

all

applied to foods not often found at farmers' markets,

21

of

Department

not regulated by the

food products

other

22

as well as

Agriculture and the Department of Public Health,

23

markets.

live animals to be sold at farmers'

24

(Blank) .

(o)

25

The Department of Public Health and the Department of

(p)

26



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

102005B3838sam001 -11- LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

Agriculture shall adopt administrative rules necessary to
implement, interpret, and make specific the provisions of this
Section, including, but not 1limited to, rules concerning
labels, sanitation, and food product safety according to the
realms of their jurisdiction.

(q) The Department shall create a food sampling training
and license program as specified in Section 3.4 of this Act.

(r) In addition to any rules adopted pursuant to
subsection (p) of this Section, the following provisions shall
be applied uniformly throughout the State, including to home
rule units, except as otherwise provided in this Act:

(1) Farmers market vendors shall provide effective
means to maintain potentially hazardous food, as defined
in Section 4 of this Act, at 41 degrees Fahrenheit or
below. As an alternative to mechanical refrigeration, an
effectively insulated, hard-sided, cleanable container
with sufficient ice or other cooling means that is
intended for the storage of potentially hazardous food
shall be used. Local health departments shall not limit
vendors' choice of refrigeration or cooling equipment and
shall not charge a fee for use of such equipment. Local
health departments shall not be precluded from requiring
an effective alternative form of cooling if a vendor 1is
unable to maintain food at the appropriate temperature.

(2) Handwashing stations may be shared by farmers'

market vendors if handwashing stations are accessible to



102005B3838sam001 -12- LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a

1 vendors.
2 (Source: P.A. 100-488, eff. o©6-1-18; 100-805, eff. 1-1-19;

3 101-81, eff. 7-12-19.)".



