

Sen. David Koehler

14

15

16

Filed: 2/18/2022

10200SB3838sam001 LRB102 24488 CPF 36481 a 1 AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 3838 2 AMENDMENT NO. . Amend Senate Bill 3838 by replacing everything after the enacting clause with the following: 3 "Section 5. The Food Handling Regulation Enforcement Act 4 5 is amended by changing Section 3.3 as follows: (410 ILCS 625/3.3) 6 7 Sec. 3.3. Farmers' markets. (a) The General Assembly finds as follows: 8 (1) Farmers' markets, as defined in subsection (b) of 9 this Section, provide not only a valuable marketplace for 10 farmers and food artisans to sell their products directly 11 12 to consumers, but also a place for consumers to access fresh fruits, vegetables, and other agricultural products. 13

(2) Farmers' markets serve as a stimulator for local

economies and for thousands of new businesses every year,

allowing farmers to sell directly to consumers and capture

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2.1

22

23

the full retail value of their products. They have become important community institutions and have figured in the revitalization of downtown districts and rural communities.

- (3) Since 1999, the number of farmers' markets has tripled and new ones are being established every year. There is a lack of consistent regulation from one county to the next, resulting in confusion and discrepancies between counties regarding how products may be sold. There continue to be inconsistencies, confusion, and lack of awareness by consumers, farmers, markets, and local health authorities of required guidelines affecting farmers' markets from county to county.
 - (4) (Blank).
 - (5) (Blank).
- (6) Recognizing that farmers' markets serve as small business incubators and that farmers' profit margins frequently are narrow, even in direct-to-consumer retail, protecting farmers from costs of regulation that are disproportionate to their profits will help ensure the continued viability of these local farms and small businesses.
- (b) For the purposes of this Section:
- "Department" means the Department of Public Health.
- 25 "Director" means the Director of Public Health.
- 26 <u>"Farmer" means an individual who is a resident of Illinois</u>

- 1 and owns or leases land in Illinois that is used as a farm, as
- that term is defined in Section 1-60 of the Property Tax Code, 2
- 3 or that individual's employee.
- 4 "Farmers' market" means a common facility or area where
- 5 the primary purpose is for farmers to gather to sell a variety
- of fresh fruits and vegetables and other locally produced farm 6
- and food products directly to consumers. 7
- 8 "Licensed or permitted processing facility" means a
- 9 facility that has been inspected, approved, and permitted or
- 10 licensed by the Department of Agriculture, the Department of
- Public Health, or a local health department. 11
- "Local health department" means a State-certified health 12
- department of a unit of local government. 13
- 14 "Main ingredient" means an agricultural product that is
- 15 the defining or distinctive ingredient in a product, though
- 16 not necessarily by predominance of weight.
- 17 (c) (Blank).
- This Section does not intend and shall not be 18
- construed to limit the power of counties, municipalities, and 19
- 20 other local government units to regulate farmers' markets for
- the protection of the public health, safety, morals, and 2.1
- welfare, including, but not limited to, licensing requirements 22
- 23 and time, place, and manner restrictions, except as specified
- 24 in this Act. This Section provides for a statewide scheme for
- 25 the orderly and consistent regulation interpretation of the
- 26 Department's administrative rules pertaining to the safety of

- food and food products sold at farmers' markets.
- 2 (e) (Blank).
- 3 (f) (Blank).
- 4 (g) (Blank).
- 5 (h) (Blank).
- 6 (i) (Blank).
- 7 (j) (Blank).
- 8 (k) (Blank).
- 9 (1) (Blank).

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2.1

22

23

24

25

26

- 10 (m) The following provisions shall apply concerning
 11 statewide retail sale of farm products at farmers' markets
 12 farmers' market food safety guidelines:
 - (1) (Blank). The Director, in accordance with this Section, shall adopt administrative rules (as provided by the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act) for foods found at farmers' markets.
 - (2) Local health departments may conduct enforcement actions under and pursuant to this Section. The rules and regulations described in this Section shall be consistently enforced by local health authorities throughout the State.
 - (2.5) Notwithstanding any other provision of law except as provided in this Section, local public health departments and all other units of local government are prohibited from creating sanitation guidelines, rules, or regulations for farmers' markets that are more stringent

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2.1

22

23

24

2.5

26

those farmers' market sanitation regulations than contained in this Section. the administrative rules adopted by the Department for the purposes of implementing this Section and Sections 3.4, 3.5, and 4 of this Act. Except as provided for in Sections 3.4 and 4 of this Act, this Section does not intend and shall not be construed to limit the power of local health departments and other government units from requiring licensing and permits for the sale of commercial food products, processed food products, prepared foods, and potentially hazardous foods at farmers' markets or conducting related inspections and enforcement activities, so long as those permits and licenses do not include unreasonable fees or sanitation provisions and rules that are more stringent than those laid out in the administrative rules adopted by Department for the purposes of implementing this Section and Sections 3.4, 3.5, and 4 of this Act.

(2.10) A farmer who engages in the sale of any of the following products shall obtain a Farmers' Market Permit from each local health department that chooses to require a Farmers' Market Permit for each unit of local government in which a sales takes place:

(A) Frozen, potentially hazardous foods that are prepackaged at a licensed or permitted processing facility but have the main ingredient grown or raised on the farmer's farm.

1	(B) Meat, poultry, dairy, and eggs raised or grown
2	on the farm of the farmer selling the food product.
3	Nothing in this paragraph shall alter any obligation
4	under the Grade A Pasteurized Milk and Milk Products Act.
5	(2.15) As part of the permitting process for a
6	Farmers' Market Permit, a local health department may
7	require the applicant to perform the following:
8	(A) Provide the address of the applicant's farm
9	and his or her contact information.
10	(B) Provide a list of products intended for sale.
11	(C) Provide a thermometer for each refrigeration
12	unit, including, but not limited to, a refrigerator,
13	fridge, freezer, or cooler, that is accurate to plus
14	or minus 3 degrees Fahrenheit.
15	(D) Maintain in good condition all equipment,
16	utensils, and the like, meaning that there are no
17	chips, pitting, or other similar wear.
18	(E) Provide effective means to maintain cold food
19	temperatures below 41 degrees Fahrenheit and frozen
20	foods below 32 degrees Fahrenheit.
21	(F) For meat, dairy, or poultry products that do
22	not require refrigeration, provide a product hazard
23	analysis and critical control point (HACCP) or food
24	safety plan from a licensed facility as evidence of
25	product safety at specific temperatures for the
26	specified duration that they are not refrigerated.

1	(G) The name, address, and contact information of
2	the licensed or permitted processing facility at which
3	products were processed.
4	(H) If selling eggs, provide an Illinois Egg
5	License issued by the Department of Agriculture.
6	(I) At least one annual inspection. Inspections
7	may occur on site at the farmers market, or a local
8	health department may require once annually that the
9	farmer applicant go to an alternate location to
10	conduct the inspection.
11	(2.20) A Farmers' Market Permit shall be valid for one
12	year. The fee for obtaining a Farmers' Market Permit shall
13	<pre>not exceed the following:</pre>
14	(A) \$75 for a limited egg Farmers' Market Permit
15	covering only the sale of eggs.
16	(B) \$175 for a full Farmers' Market Permit
17	covering any combination of meat, poultry, dairy,
18	eggs, and frozen foods grown, raised, or produced on
19	or in a licensed or permitted processing facility.
20	The fee limits imposed under this paragraph shall be
21	increased by 10% on January 1, 2026 and on January 1 of
22	every third year thereafter.
23	(2.25) A local health department shall meet the
24	following requirements in creating, setting, or amending
25	the fee required for a Farmers' Market Permit under this
26	subsection:

(A) A local health department shall solicit public

2	input in determining the initial fee or fees for a
3	Farmers' Market Permit, and also at any time a fee
4	increase is proposed by the local health department,
5	by one or all of the following means:
6	(i) Convene at least one public meeting to
7	allow verbal and written public input regarding
8	the intent to create, set, or amend a fee. Before
9	the public meeting, all farmers' market operators
10	in the local health department's jurisdiction and
11	all existing Farmers' Market Permit holders that
12	are permitted in the local health department's
13	jurisdiction shall be notified using the best
14	efforts of the local health department.
15	(ii) Provide public notice and solicit writter
16	comments from the public regarding the intent to
17	create, set, or amend a fee. Before the comment
18	period, all farmers' market operators in the
19	jurisdiction and all existing Farmers' Market
20	Permit holders that are permitted in the local
21	health department's jurisdiction shall be notified
22	using the best efforts of the local health
23	department.
24	(B) A local health department shall consider all
25	public comments received in creating, setting, or
26	amending a fee.

1	(C) A local health department has final discretion
2	to create, set, or amend a fee, subject to the fee
3	limits under subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2.20).
4	(D) A local health department shall amend a fee no
5	more than once per year.
6	(E) All comments received under this paragraph
7	shall be provided to the locally elected or appointed
8	governing body of the location that the local health
9	department is located at.
10	(F) A local health department is not required to
11	create a new process to solicit public input regarding
12	the creation, setting, or amending of fees if it
13	already has a process in place that meets the minimum
14	requirements set forth in this paragraph.
15	(2.30) A home rule unit may not regulate Farmers'
16	Market Permits in a manner inconsistent with the
17	regulation by the State of Farmers' Market Permits under
18	this subsection. This paragraph is a limitation under
19	subsection (i) of Section 6 of Article VII of the Illinois
20	Constitution on the concurrent exercise by home rule units
21	of powers and functions exercised by the State.
22	(3) In the case of alleged noncompliance with the
23	provisions described in this Section, local health
24	departments shall issue written notices to vendors and
25	market managers of any noncompliance issues. Citations may
26	be issued to farmers who do not have or display their

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2.1

22

23

24

26

Farmers' Market Permits. Repeat violations may result in fines or Farmers' Market Permit suspension by a local health department.

- (4) (Blank). Produce and food products coming within the scope of the provisions of this Section shall include, but not be limited to, raw agricultural products, including fresh fruits and vegetables; popcorn, grains, seeds, beans, and nuts that are whole, unprocessed, unpackaged, and unsprouted; fresh herb sprigs and dried herbs in bunches; baked goods sold at farmers' markets; cut fruits and vegetables; milk and cheese products; ice eream; syrups; wild and cultivated mushrooms; apple cider and other fruit and vegetable juices; herb vinegar; garlic in oil; flavored oils; pickles, relishes, salsas, and other canned or jarred items; shell eggs; meat and poultry; fish; ready to eat foods; commercially produced prepackaged food products; and any additional items specified in the administrative rules adopted by the Department to implement Section 3.3 of this Act.
- (n) Local health department regulatory guidelines may be applied to foods not often found at farmers' markets, all other food products not regulated by the Department of Agriculture and the Department of Public Health, as well as live animals to be sold at farmers' markets.
- 2.5 (o) (Blank).
 - (p) The Department of Public Health and the Department of

1 Agriculture shall adopt administrative rules necessary to

-11-

- implement, interpret, and make specific the provisions of this 2
- 3 Section, including, but not limited to, rules concerning
- 4 labels, sanitation, and food product safety according to the
- 5 realms of their jurisdiction.

17

20

- (q) The Department shall create a food sampling training 6
- and license program as specified in Section 3.4 of this Act. 7
- In addition to any rules adopted pursuant
- 9 subsection (p) of this Section, the following provisions shall
- 10 be applied uniformly throughout the State, including to home
- rule units, except as otherwise provided in this Act: 11
- (1) Farmers market vendors shall provide effective 12
- 13 means to maintain potentially hazardous food, as defined
- 14 in Section 4 of this Act, at 41 degrees Fahrenheit or
- 15 below. As an alternative to mechanical refrigeration, an
- 16 effectively insulated, hard-sided, cleanable container
- with sufficient ice or other cooling means that is
- intended for the storage of potentially hazardous food 18
- 19 shall be used. Local health departments shall not limit

vendors' choice of refrigeration or cooling equipment and

- shall not charge a fee for use of such equipment. Local 2.1
- 22 health departments shall not be precluded from requiring
- 23 an effective alternative form of cooling if a vendor is
- 24 unable to maintain food at the appropriate temperature.
- 25 (2) Handwashing stations may be shared by farmers'
- 26 market vendors if handwashing stations are accessible to

- 1 vendors.
- 2 (Source: P.A. 100-488, eff. 6-1-18; 100-805, eff. 1-1-19;
- 3 101-81, eff. 7-12-19.)".